Check for updates

OPEN ACCESS

EDITED BY David R. Breininger, University of Central Florida, United States

REVIEWED BY Andrea Presotto, East Carolina University, United States

*CORRESPONDENCE Francisco Arreguín-Sánchez farregui@ipn.mx

RECEIVED 28 March 2025 ACCEPTED 01 July 2025 PUBLISHED 17 July 2025

CITATION

Arreguín-Sánchez F, Zetina-Rejón MJ, Vergara-Solana FJ, del Monte-Luna P, Rodríguez-Fuentes M, Arreguín-Rodríguez GJ, Medina-Contreras D and Sánchez-Velasco L (2025) Response: Commentary: State of knowledge of the population of the vaquita (*Phocoena sinus*) from the Upper Gulf of California: a bibliometric analysis. *Front. Conserv. Sci.* 6:1601659. doi: 10.3389/fcosc.2025.1601659

COPYRIGHT

© 2025 Arreguín-Sánchez, Zetina-Rejón, Vergara-Solana, del Monte-Luna, Rodríguez-Fuentes, Arreguín-Rodríguez, Medina-Contreras and Sánchez-Velasco. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). The use, distribution or reproduction in other forums is permitted, provided the original author(s) and the copyright owner(s) are credited and that the original publication in this journal is cited, in accordance with accepted academic practice. No use, distribution or reproduction is permitted which does not comply with these terms.

Response: Commentary: State of knowledge of the population of the vaquita (*Phocoena sinus*) from the Upper Gulf of California: a bibliometric analysis

Francisco Arreguín-Sánchez^{1*}, Manuel J. Zetina-Rejón¹, Francisco Javier Vergara-Solana^{1,2}, Pablo del Monte-Luna¹, Marian Rodríguez-Fuentes¹, Gabriela J. Arreguín-Rodríguez³, Diana Medina-Contreras¹ and Laura Sánchez-Velasco¹

¹Instituto Politécnico Nacional, Centro Interdisciplinario de Ciencias Marinas, La Paz, Baja California Sur, Mexico, ²Universidad Autónoma de Baja California Sur, Departamento de Ciencias Marinas y Costeras, La Paz, Baja California Sur, Mexico, ³Universidad Autónoma de Baja California, Facultad de Ciencias Marinas, Ensenada, BC, Mexico

KEYWORDS

vaquita marina, habitat, conservation, salinity gradient, colorado river

A Commentary on

Commentary: State of knowledge of the population of the vaquita (*Phocoena sinus*) from the Upper Gulf of California: a bibliometric analysis

By Brusca RC and Vidal O (2025) Front. Conserv. Sci. 6:1564571. doi: 10.3389/fcosc.2025.1564571

The commentary by Brusca and Vidal (2025) on Arreguín-Sánchez et al. (2025) contains inaccuracies, and they reflect a view of the importance of scientific knowledge, particularly regarding the changes and dynamics of the vaquita's habitat, as a necessary and significant element for the conservation of the species. Before addressing these issues, we highlight four key aspects of the Arreguín-Sánchez et al. (2025) article:

 Rigorous peer-reviewed basis: The review, current up to October 2024, is based on peer-reviewed scientific publications, as required by Frontiers in Conservation Science. This review followed the PRISMA approach, a set of guidelines for reporting systematic reviews in a transparent way; widely recommended by scientific publishers. The approach provides methods to identify, select, appraise, and synthesize articles. Following the guidelines, we set rigorous criteria for selecting bibliographic information (see 2.1 section in Arreguín-Sánchez et al., 2025). Articles not meeting these criteria were excluded, including Vidal et al. (2025), whose year of publication is 2025.

- 2. Fishing as primary mortality source: The resulting review identifies fishing as the main threat to the vaquita population. There is a section subtitled "Illegal and commercial fishing" underscores this point, indicating that "...mortality from bycatch, primarily from gillnets, is considered to be the most important risk to the vaquita population". A topic addressed in depth by del Monte-Luna et al. (2025).
- 3. Knowledge gaps in habitat and ecosystem role: The review highlights significant gaps in knowing the vaquita's habitat, including climatic, environmental effects, and its trophic relationships in the ecosystem. Ignoring these knowledge gaps can be a critical oversight if we expect efforts to recover the vaquita population to be successful.
- 4. Misinterpretations on river flow and habitat: Contrary to Brusca and Vidal (2025)'s claims, Arreguín-Sánchez et al. (2025) does not assert that reduced Colorado River flow directly causes vaquita mortality, nor does it classify the vaquita as an estuarine species; or that primary production decreased.

The review identified that the UGC habitat, critical for the vaquita, remains understudied. The literature highlights the importance of the changes in climatic patterns and the Colorado River flow; some examples: Lavín et al. (1998); Lavín and Sánchez (1999) and Galindo-Bect et al. (2000) reports the inversion of the salinity gradient in the surface layer affecting the entire UGC, being more pronounced on the western side, almost reaching San Felipe, 70 km from the river mouth; Carriquiry and Sánchez (1999); Galindo-Bect et al. (2000); Aragón-Noriega and Calderón-Aguilera (2000), and All (2006), identified substantial effects on fishery productivity. Rodríguez et al. (2001) performed a palaeoclimatological reconstruction (based on isotopes) of the freshwater influence zone of the Colorado River affecting areas up to at least 65 km south of the mouth. Getches (2003) and Morrison et al. (1996) recognized that the impact on the ecology was detrimental; while Rowell and Dettman (2008) and Rowell et al., (2005) reported (based on isotopes) the negative effect on Sciaenid fish, vaquita's primary prey. In the above cases, the documented affected area comprises a large part of the vaquita's distribution zone (Vidal, 1995); that is, its habitat.

Considering historical changes in Colorado River flow, from an average of 1,200 m³/s (1920–1935) to less than 50 m³/s (1960–1980), the obvious question is: *does anyone think that such a drastic reduction in flow does not affect the habitat and ecosystem of the UGC*? with the immediate implication being; *is the vaquita isolated or unaffected by such changes*? We think it is, there is an effect that we need to study; and we emphasize, it would be a grave error not to address this knowledge gap. In fact, Morrison et al. (2006), in their report for the United Nations Environment Programme and the Turner Foundation, conclude, textually, that *"Without further action, it is almost certain that a number of fish species in the Colorado River system will become extinct. Without further action, the ecological and human communities of the Colorado River delta will be destroyed. Global climatic changes may have a significant impact on the future..."*.

Lluch-Cota et al. (2007) concluded, textually, "the reconstruction of past environments seems particularly important for the northern area (referring to the UGC), where habitat and carrying capacity changed dramatically after the construction of dams on the Colorado River. This unidirectional change must be considered for any attempt at ecosystem restoration or management". Brusca is a co-author of this study, and he explicitly endorsed this argument. Consequently, his current critique, as expressed in Brusca and Vidal (2025), is inconsistent and contradicts his own previous position, undermining the coherence of his current stance.

There are two aspects that Brusca and Vidal (2025) expresses in a vague manner, without arguments or knowledge, and therefore fallacious, but that are important to clarify. Firstly, they claim that Arreguín-Sánchez et al. (2017a) has been frequently criticized, generalizing this to the author's other scientific publications. This is misleading. Only one critique (Johnson et al., 2017) exists, which was responded (Arreguín-Sánchez et al., 2017b). Likewise, a review of citations (e.g., Google Scholar) reveals 43 references to this paper (excluding self-citations), with no further critiques. The same applies to the author's other publications.

Secondly, Brusca and Vidal (2025) insinuate, without evidence, that our conclusions are influenced by the funding source. This is a serious accusation that violates basic principles of academic integrity, as it implies biased science without providing factual support. Like any other institution that wishes to resolve priority issues, the Secretaría de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales (SEMARNAT) requested this research from the Instituto Politécnico Nacional. The authors received no compensation, meaning there is no conflict of interest. Questioning the findings of our study, which is based on well-established methods, under this argument reflects a lack of academic critique and diverts the discussion away from the scientific issue of insufficient information about the current and suitable habitat of the vaquita. It is more constructive and useful to openly discuss contrasting hypotheses with scientific arguments. In this sense, a valid and a essential scientific question is: if there were no fishing, would the current habitat allow for the recovery of the vaquita? The information presented clearly shows that the habitat in the late 1980s-if not the early 20th century-when the population was abundant, is different from the current one. Currently there is no evidence as to how critical this difference is for the vaquita's recovery. There is simply no information about habitat quality. This is recently highlighted in the work by Arreguín-Sánchez et al. (2025).

Brusca and Vidal (2025) suggests that the idea that changes in the Colorado River's flow rate affect vaquita habitat is a myth. However, evidence is beginning to emerge regarding the vaquita's response to changes in water masses related to salinity through trophic relationships, as shown by Rodríguez-Pérez et al. (2024), which supports this hypothesis, and more similar results will be published soon.

We reiterate, knowledge about the habitat of the UGC can provide useful arguments for the management of vaquita conservation. Efforts to reduce fishing mortality must continue (with which we agree); but we insist, these efforts could gain effectiveness, and potentially benefit, from understanding the vaquita-habitat relationship.

In conclusion, the critique by Brusca and Vidal (2025) misrepresents key aspects of Arreguín-Sánchez et al. (2025) and overlooks critical evidence on habitat changes in the UGC. Addressing these knowledge gaps is essential for informed conservation strategies.

Author contributions

FA-S: Writing – original draft, Writing – review & editing. MZ-R: Writing – review & editing. FV-S: Writing – review & editing. PM-L: Writing – review & editing. MR-F: Writing – review & editing. GA-R: Writing – review & editing. DM-C: Writing – review & editing. LS-V: Writing – review & editing.

Funding

The author(s) declare that no financial support was received for the research and/or publication of this article.

References

All, J. D. (2006). Colorado river floods, droughts, and shrimp fishing in the upper gulf of california, Mexico. *Environ. Manage.* 37, 111–125. doi: 10.1007/s00267-004-0184-9

Aragón-Noriega, E. A., and Calderón-Aguilera, L. E. (2000). Does damming of the Colorado River affect the nursery area of blue shrimp Litopenaeus stylirostris (Decapoda: Penaeidae) in the Upper Gulf of California? *Rev. Biología Trop.* 48, 867–871.

Arreguín-Sánchez, F., Del Monte-Luna, P., Zetina-Rejon, M. J., and Albañez-Lucero, M. O. (2017a). The Gulf of California Large Marine Ecosystem: fisheries and other natural resources. *Environ. Dev.* 22, 71–77. doi: 10.1016/j.envdev.2017.03.002

Arreguín-Sánchez, F., Del Monte-Luna, P., Zetina-Rejon, M. J., and Albañez-Lucero, M. O. (2017b). Response to the letter to editor by Johnson et al., (2017). *Environ. Dev.* 23, 76–78. doi: 10.1016/j.envdev.2017.06.001

Arreguín-Sánchez, F., Zetina-Rejón, M. J., Vergara-Solana, F. J., del Monte-Luna, P., Rodríguez-Fuentes, M., Arreguín-Rodríguez, G. J., et al. (2025). State of knowledge of the population of the vaquita (Phocoena sinus) from the Upper Gulf of California: a bibliometric analysis. *Front. Conserv. Sci.* 5. doi: 10.3389/fcosc.2024.1480035

Brusca, R. C., and Vidal, O. (2025). Commentary: State of knowledge of the population of the vaquita (Phocoena sinus) from the Upper Gulf of California: a bibliometric analysis. *Front. Conserv. Science.* 6. doi: 10.3389/fcosc.2025.1564571

Carriquiry, J. D., and Sánchez, A. (1999). Sedimentation in the Colorado River Delta and Upper Gulf of California after nearly a century of discharge loss. *Mar. Geology* 158, 125–145. doi: 10.1016/S0025-3227(98)00189-3

del Monte-Luna, P., Lluch-Cota, S. E., Trites, A. W., Cisneros-Montemayor, A., Arreguín-Sánchez, F., and Alcántara-Razo., E. (2025). The vanishing vaquita: A call for definitive action. *Fish Fisheries*. 26, 346–355. doi: 10.1111/faf.12884

Galindo-Bect, M. S., Glenn, E. P., Page, H. M., Fitzsimmons, K., Galindo-Bect, L. A., Hernandez-Ayon, J. M., et al. (2000). Penaeid shrimp landings in the upper Gulf of California in relation to Colorado River freshwater discharge. *Fishery Bull.* 98, 222–225.

Getches, D. H. (2003). "Impacts in Mexico of Colorado River Management in the United States," in *Climate and Water. Advances in Global Change Research, vol 16.* Eds. H. F. Diaz and B. J. Morehouse (Springer, Dordrecht). doi: 10.1007/978-94-015-1250-3_8

Johnson, A. F., Girón-Nava, A., Erisman, B., Sala, E., Velarde, E., Ezcurra, E., et al. (2017). Letter to the Editor - environmental development - comment on Arreguín et al., 2017. *Environ. Dev.* 23, 72–75. doi: 10.1016/j.envdev.2017.05.004

Lavín, M. F., Godínez, V. M., and Álvarez., L. G. (1998). Inverse-estuarine features of the upper gulf of california. *Estuarine Coast. Shelf Sci.* 47, 769–795. doi: 10.1006/ecss.1998.0387

Conflict of interest

The authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential conflict of interest.

Generative AI statement

The author(s) declare that no Generative AI was used in the creation of this manuscript.

Publisher's note

All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.

Lavín, M. F., and Sánchez, S. (1999). On how the Colorado River affected the hydrography of the upper Gulf of California. *Continental Shelf Res.* 19, 1545–1560. doi: 10.1016/S0278-4343(99)00030-8

Lluch-Cota, S. E., Aragón-Noriega, E. A., Arreguín-Sánchez, F., Aurioles-Gamboa, D., Bautista-Romero, J. J., Brusca, R. C., et al. (2007). The Gulf of California: Review of ecosystem status and sustainability challenges. *Prog. Oceanography* 73, 1–26. doi: 10.1016/j.pocean.2007.01.013

Morrison, J. I., Postel, S. L., and Gleick., P. H. (1996). The Sustainable Use of Water in the Lower Colorado River Basin. Joint Report of the Pacific Institute for Studies in Development, Environment, and Security; and the Global Water Policy Project. Oakland, California, USA. 77p.

Rodríguez, C. A., Flessa, K. W., Téllez-Duarte, M. A., Dettman, D. L., and Ávila-Serrano., G. A. (2001). Macrofaunal and isotopic estimates of the former extent of the Colorado River estuary, Upper Gulf of California, Mexico. *J. Arid Environments* 49, 183–193. doi: 10.1006/jare.2001.0845

Rodríguez-Pérez, M. Y., Sánchez-Velasco, L., Rosas-Hernández, M. P., Hernández-Camacho, C. J., Cervantes, F. A., Gallo-Reynoso, J. P., et al. (2024). Stable isotopes of carbon (d13 C) and oxygen (d18 O) from vaquita (Phocoena sinus) bones as indicators of habitat use in the Upper Gulf of California. *Front. Conserv. Sci.* 5, 1490262. doi: 10.3389/fcosc.2024.1490262

Rowell, K., and Dettman, D. L. (2008). "How has over-allocating the colorado river affected species in the gulf of California?," 195-200 pp. In Proceedings of the Colorado River Basin Science and Resource Management Symposium. Eds. T. S. Melis, J. F. Hamill, G. E. Bennett, L. G. Coggins Jr., P. E. Grams, T. A. Kennedy, D. M. Kubly and B. E. Ralston. (Scottsdale, Arizona U.S). U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2010-5135, 372p.

Rowell, K., Flessa, K. W., Dettman, D. L., and Román., M. (2005). The importance of Colorado River flow to nursery habitats of the Gulf corvina (Cynoscion othonopterus). *Can. J. Fisheries Aquat. Sci.* 62, 2874–2885. doi: 10.1139/f05-193

Vidal, O. (1995). "Population biology and incidental mortality of the vaquita, Phocoena sinus (SC/42/SM24)," in *Biology of the Phocoenids, Report of the International Whaling Commission Special Issue,* Eds. A. Bjorge and G. P. Donovan. Cambridge, UK: The International Whaling Commission. 16, 552.

Vidal, O., Brownell, R., Findley, L. T., Torre-Cosío, J., and Brusca, R. C. (2025). "Vaquita, Phocoena sinus Norris and McFarland,1958," in *Handbook of Marine Mammal, vol. 1 Coastal Dolphins and Porpoises.* Ed. T. A. Jefferson (Academic Press, New York). doi: 10.1016/B978-0-443-13746-4.00015-9